
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3027


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 16, 2016


ALLOTMENT OF LAND


NO.3027 SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:


Will the Minister of Urban Development be pleased to state:


(a) Whether the Ministry and Delhi Development Authority (DDA) allot land to Societies, NGOs, Trusts, Welfare Association, Social Workers, Press Reporters, etc.;

(b) If so, the details of such requests received from these organisations / persons during each of the last three years and the current year so far;

(c) The details of land allotted to these organisations during the above period, location, organisation and year-wise along with the cost of land in each case;

(d) The details of the above requests that are still pending and the reasons therefore; and

(e) The time by which the pending requests are likely to be closed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN
DEVELOPMENT


(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) : Yes, Madam. Land and Development office (L&DO)

however, does not allot land to individuals/ Social Workers and Press Reporters.


CONT….
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(b) : The requests received for allotment of lands from such organisations by L&DO and DDA are at Annexure-I & II respectively.

(c) : Allotment of additional small piece of land measuring 82 sq. mt. to Rama Krishan Mission, adjoining to their existing building at Krishan Market, Paharganj, Delhi was approved by Union Cabinet on 20.01.2016 for further expansion of their welfare activities. The status of DDA land request is in Annexure-II.

(d) & (e): As the L&DO does not have enough land available to meet the request from Government bodies/para-statals/ local bodies therefore it has been decided since 7.11.2006 not to consider request from Societies, trust etc. DDA has also informed that in view of demand of land in Delhi being more than supply, no time limit can be prescribed.


********


Annexure-I

Request for Land allotment received by L&DO in last three years including current year.

1. Netaji Subhash Memorial Trust, land from IGNCA.
2. Nikhil Bharat Banga Sahitya Sammelan (reply for denial prepared)
3. Dr. Ambedkar Educational Foundation – Req. for Survey No.165, Vasant

Vihar (–transferred to DDA
4. Jat Habitat Centre- Request transferred to DDA
5. New State of Art Sports & Entertainment – Request transferred to DDA,

Reply from DDA received stating – DDA allots land on the request of the Deptt. in case Deptt. sends a formal request, the same will be considered.

6. Shri Swami Dharmarth Society Regd. – req. to allot land at Bhai Veer Singh Marg or Tagore Park /Saket/ Dwarka.

7. Confederation of Indian Industry – transferred to DDA.
8. All India Council of Mayors
9. Research & Training Institute for unorganized rural workers
10. Bhartiya Rashtriya Smamsya Smamdhan Sewak Samaj
11. Varisht Nagrik Kalyan Samiti (Regd)
12. Akhil Bhartiya Gram Vikas Parishad (Regd)
13. National Union of Journalists (India)
14. Shree Maa Sharda Rashtriya Sewa Samiti ----in proper format.
15. Centre for Agriculture and Rural Development
16. Shri Rajaram Ajhna Ashram
17. Bhartiya Mazdoor Sangh (Delhi Pradesh)
18. Trade Union Co-ordination Centre
19. Maharaja Surajmal Foundation
20. Civil Lines sports welfare Trust
21. D.K.Saraf for Hospital for Heart bypass Surgery
22. Youth Hostel Association of India
23. Scheduled Caste Welfare Society village Nangal Dewat
24. Dhamana Shekha Sewa Trust
25. Vivekananda Yoga Anusandhana Samsthana
26. Divya Vedyaraj P.
27. Indian National Trade Union Congress
28. All India Banjara Seva Sangh
29. Modernization Motivated Development and Women Association
30. National Youth Project
31. Sree Delhi Gujarati Sthanakwasi Jain Sangh
32. Association of Indian Universities
33. Chief Khalsa Diwan Charitable Society
34. Khatik Samaj E Sanstha
35. Parzor Foundation for Setting up a Zoroastrian Museum


Annexure-II


List of Societies/Organizations who have applied for allotment of land during

 last three years & current year


Sl.
No.

Name of the Society Status

1. Aligarh Muslim University
Request of all these
Societies has been rejected due to      non-completion/non-
fulfillment of the codal formalities by the Societies.

2. Sunita Jindal Educational Society
3. MRB Institute
4. Raghvansh Foundation Society
5. Delhi Meo Welfare Society
6. Sujob Association of India
7. Hymn Educational Institute
8. Small Business Centre
9. Family of Disabled
10. Centre for studies in civilization
11. Consultancy Development Centre
12. Uttarakhand Social welfare
13. Uttarakhand Dev Bhumi
14. Dale View handicapped children
15. Maharaja Agarsen Manav Sewa Sansthan
16. Freedom Fighter Foundation
17. Council of Architecture
18. Akhil Bhartiya Parasuram
19. Dale View
20. Bhartiya Vihar Trust
21. Dream Centre Foundation
22. Kailash Mansarovar Sewa Samiti
23. Aya Nagar Bangiya Samaj Samity
24. Dalistan People Party
25. Scoard World Research & Development
26. Takshshila Educational Society
27. Society for Research Development
28. Petrotech Society
29. Basera Foundation
30. Janta Ka Adhikar Kalyan Samiti
31. Cancel
32. News Room Society
33. Ambica co-op. Society
34. Oxfam India
35. Barry John Acting Studio
36. Research Welfare Association
37. Prayas Juvenile Aid Centre Society
38. Rajyog Educational & Research Centre
39. MIW Foundation


40. Vedanidhi Vedic Heritage Research
Foundation

41. Maa Kalika Sewa Samity
42. Shri Sai Bhakta Samaj
43. Ahikhil Bhartiya Mithila Sangh
44. Banaras Hindu University
45. All India Brahman Maha Sabha


Request of all these Societies has been rejected due to      non-completion/non-
fulfillment of the codal formalities by the Societies.


46. Namgyal Tantric College
47. Mohd. Yunus Educational Trust
48. Institute of objective Studies
49. Katha
50. Auto Works Welfare Association
51. Construction of Feul Office
52. Deen Bandhu Sahayata Samiti
53. Shahid Narendra Kaushik Foundation
54. Bishnu Tripathi Establishment
55. Federation of Educational Publishers
56. Age Care India
57. Consumer Coordination Council
58. Association of the Blind
59. Ramesh Chand Goel
60. Bhartiaya Netrahin Kalayan Parishad
61. Habitat Centre
62. Sant Hardyal Education & Orphan
63. RWA Patel Nagar
64. Bansing Nursing Women’s Society
65. Suma Chur Hansadhulani Trust
66. All India Jat Maha Sabha
67. Nai Development Socieyt
68. Handicapped Women Welfare Association
69. Maharan kanchan Samaj Uthan
70. Kund Diwan Foundation
71. Dharam Sanstha Samajam
72. Nasha Mukti Samaj Kalyan Samiti
73. Welfare Engergy Ltd.
74. Dristi Lab Foundation
75. Blind Welfare Socieyt.
76. Akhil Bhartiya Valimiki Maha Panchayat
77. International Movement for Advancement
78. Pawan Educational Society
79. Narsingh Das Jain Sewa Samiti
80. Jan Vihu Parishad
81. Amajing Grace Evangetual Mission
82. Care India Solution Development
83. All India Confederation of the Blind
84. Delhi Pradesh Queresh Sangathan
85. Prayas Juvenile Aid Centre
86. Delhi Foundation fo Deaf Women
87. Cure International India


88. Indian Trust


Request of all these Societies has been rejected due to      non-completion/non-
fulfillment of the codal formalities by the Societies.


89. Paschim Vihar Bengali Association
90. Urdu Education Board
91. Poonam Chopra Classical Academy
92. Savivers Foundation
93. Sri Balaji HRD Trust
94. Hopes Welfare Society
95. Tihar Residents Welfare Association
96. Jan Kalyan Sewa Sansthan
97. Amir Khusro Foundation
98. National Spiritual Assembly
99. Self Help Encases
100. Shri Hanumant Sewa Samiti
101. Guth. International Foundation
102. Delhi Dental Council of India
103. Delhi Ophthalmological Society
104. Brij Kala Kendra
105. Guild of Service
106. Parmatma Political Party
107. Friend Society for Rehabilitation illness
108. Ekta Shakti Foundation
109. Construction of Bank Building
110. Dr. Zakir Husain Memorial Welfare of

Minorities.
111. Classical & Cultural Activities.
112. Prithvi Fine Arts Cultural Centre
113. Ekta Shakti Foundation
114. Petrolium Federation of India
115. Smt. Shakti Devi Jindal Educational Society
116. Aditya Institute of Technology
117. Delhi Rohini Bengal Association
118. Arvind Kumar Dharam Chand Association for society Development
119. Pet Animal Welfare Society.
120. International Prayer Followship
121. Amzad Ali Khan foundation
122. Panchayat
123. Maulana Azad Foundation
124. Divine Hearts Kalyan Sansthan
125. National Farmers Development Co-op

Society
126. Smt. Rama Devi Charitable Society.
127. Judo Federation of India Community Hall
128. Disabled Person
129. Chilla Vikas Samiti
130. Guru Singh Sabha
131. Rawal Mahila Vocational Education

Society.
132. All India Scheduled Cast Federation


133. National Foundation for Disable People


Request of all these Societies has been
rejected due to      non-completion/non-
fulfillment of the codal formalities by the Societies.

134. All Residents Welfare Association
135. Delhi Paramedical & Management
136. Indian Sociological Society.
137. Sarva Dharam Jyoti Pushp
138. Jagdish Ram Manv Hitkari Samiti
139. National Foundation for Disabled people
140. Democratic Party
141. Dadi Mitra Mandal
142. Kesav Puram R.W.A.
143. Burmy Social Welfare Trust
144. Quality Council of India
145. Baba Sahib Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar Gram

Sudhar
146. Nizamia Charitable Trust
147. New State of Art Sports
148. Dera Ghazi Khan Coop. Society.
149. Export Promotion Council
150. Parzor Foundation
151. Vidya Bishamber Charitable Trust
152. Regar Dharamshala Trust
153. Kala Babu Asharam Trust
154. Siddiqui Charitable Trust
155. Butterflies
156. Sweekaar Academy
157. Bharatiya Kishan Union
158. Hindustan Karantikari Dal
159. Deen Bandhu Sahayata Samiti
160. Indian Association of Structural Engineers
161. New Ashok Nagar Kalyan Sangh
162. Nav Jariti Poorvanchal Social Welfare
163. Nature speak Society
164. Poorvanchal Vikas Morch
165. Bhartiya Janta Party
166. Aditya College
167. Shrimad Rajchandra Meditation
168. Rajchandra Self Research Society
169. Nari Sanstha
170. Care & Education Society.
171. Anand Yog Sansthan
172. Skill Development Centre
173. Vaidya Babu Ram Verma Charitable Indian Bamboo Resource
174. Harihar Singh memorial Educational
175. Asha Grih Educational & Charitable
176. Social Development
177. Shri Shourastra leuva Petel Samaj
178. Construction of Statue
179. Shri Faqir Chand Suri memorial


180. City Educational & Social Welfare
181. Mahveera Education & Social Welfare
182. Aurobindo Educational Society
183. Social Development & Welfare Samiti
184. Union Coordination Centre Culture
185. Asam Sattra Mahasabha
186. Suga Foundation
187. Foundation for Restoration of National

Values
188. Council of Architectural
189. Quality Council of India

Request of all these Societies has been
rejected due to      non-completion/non-
fulfillment of the codal formalities by the Societies.

190. United National Party
191. Innovation Society of India
192. Chilla Barik Welfare Society
193. Suryavanshi Suchar Samiti
194. Delhi International Library
195. Silvassa Express
196. Brahman Mahasabha
197. National Board of Accreditation
198. Vishav Shakti Mission & Research

Foundation
199. Viklang Sahara Samiti
200. Indian Medical Association
201. R.N. Gupta Tech Edu. Society
202. Parliamentary
203. Aids Control Foundation
204. Indian medical Control Foundation
205. St. Marry Church of India Rejected, as the Society has requested to allot the land for construction of School as such allotment is no more covered under the existing policy.


206. Shri Guru Singh Sabha Rejected, as no Religious site is available in the requisite area.

207. Jan Kalyan Siksha Samiti


Under Examination


208. International Association of Human Values
209. Indian National Trust for Art & Culture

Herritage.
210. Vaish Agarwal Education Society.
211. Malankara Katholic Society
212. Delhi Catholic Archdiocese
213. Delhities Syro-Malabar Mission, Land for

Church at Shalimar Bagh
214. Delhities Syro-Malabar Mission, Land for

Church at Dwarka
215. Shri Guru Singh Sabha


216. Delhities Syro-Malabar Mission, Land for Church at Chilla


Under Examination


217. A/O land to Harish Educational & Social
Welfare Society

218. A/O land to the Sharadhanalal Educational Society

219. Reg to provide the allotment of status of the Institutional Plots at facility centre No. 57 Sub Zone Pitampura

220. Reg A/O to Sh. Sanatan Dharam Sabha (Regd) Malviya Nagar

221. Construction of temple on DDA land behind P.S. Geeta colony

222. Shri RadhaKrishan Mandir at B Block
Shalimar  Bagh

223. A/O land to Taj Sartaj Co-Op Group House Society Taj Enclave Geeta Colony

224. A/O land for religious purpose to Shree Ram Shyam Sanskriti Samiti

225. Karishma Swami Trust in Pushpanjali in Pitampura

226. A/O land to Shri Vardhnah Jain Sabha
227. A/O land for religious purpose Netaji

Subhas Place
228. A/O land to the Society to Educate improve (SEICSO) Badarpur, New Delhi
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229. Shri Sai Bhakta Samaj Temple purpose
Lodhi Road

230. A/O land to Narsingh Dass Jan Sewa
Samiti Pitampura

231. A/O land to Bhivani Parivar Maitri Sangh (Regd), Inderlok, Delhi – 35

232. Religious purpose to Shree Jai Balaji Edunl & Welfare Society, Pitampura

233. A/O land to Aksharateet Kripa Dham Dashrath Puri ND-85.

234. A/O land to Sant Shrikrishna Swami Trust Mahendra Park Azadpur Temple

235. A/O land for construction of store to Rohini Gauri Shankar Welfare Samiti

236. A/O land to Shri Anand Puri Trust for satsang Ashram

237.   Sant Nirankari Mandal   for Satsang
Bhawan

238.   Ved Mata Gayatri Trust, Shanti Kunj,
Haridwar

239.   Light Society, Mangolpur kalan, Sector-
2, Rohini

240.   Shri Gauri Shankar mandir Nirman


Samiti, Yamuna Vihar


Under Examination


241. Shri Maa Mandir Nirman Samiti
242. All India Anti Corruption (Regd) for

Balaji mandir
243. Sai Dharam Seva Samiti
244. Hans Raj Smarak society
245. Broadways Charitable Society
246. Trinetra Mahadev Welfare Society
247. Raj Yoja Education Society
248. Nav Astang Yoga Sansth
249. Jai Badra Kali Katyani Dharmik Society
250. Sani Dham Dhara Seva Sansthan,

Mangolpur Khurd
251. Prachin Shree Gauri Shankar Mandir,

Yamuna Vihar
252. Shri Shiva Shakti Sanatan Dharam

Mandir Society, Sector-17, Rohini
253. Shri Mahaur Vaish Samaj Anand vas

Delhi - 34
254. Atma Yog Santhan, Sector-11, Rohini
255. Jagrati Social Welfare Society, Paschim

Vihar
256. Dwarkadheesh Education & Welfare

Society, Pitampura
257. Akil Bharati Jangid Brahmin Maha

Sabha, Chandini Chowk
258. SC/ST Welfare Society, Tahirpur (Sarai),

Delhi -95
259. Jan Jagrati Sankar Seva Samiti, Sector-8,

Rohini
260. Jain Swetambar Tera Panthi Sabha,

Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Marg, New Delhi
-2

261. Shri Hanuman Sewa Samiti, Sector-24,
Rohini

262. Lagan Cultural & Social Welfare Society,
Vasant Kunj

263. Ekal Abhiyan Samiti West Shalimar Bagh,
Delhi

264. Bhavya Shakti Educational Society,
Pitampura

265. Shri Neelkand Welfare Society,
Pitampura

266. Shiv Mandir Nirman Samiti, Sector-25,
Rohini

267. Hajur Sahib Educational Society
268. Dalit/minority studies trust, Matiyala village, Uttam Nagar
269. Utharanjal Parvathiya Jan Kalyan

Sangata, Ganesh Nagar, Delhi – 92


270. Shri ADIchunhangiri Maha Samstana,
Sector-5, Dwarka


Under Examination


271. Shri Shayam Mast Mandal, Sector-7,
Rohini

272. Maheswari Mandal, Ashok Vihar, Delhi
273. Prabhu Premi Sangh Charitable Trust,

Janakpuri
274.   Shri Shyam Khatu Mandal Sewa Samiti,

Shalimar Bagh West
275. International Goudiya Vedata Trust,

Janakpuri
276.   Shri Hanuman Mandir Dharam Sabha,

Paschim Vihar
277.   Trinetra Mahadev Welfare Society, East

Punjabi Bagh
278. Delhi Arya Pratinidi Sabha
279. Arsha Dharma Parishad Uthra Guru

Ayyapan Temple Mayur Vihar
280. Sumangal FoundationPitampura
281. Akil Bharatiya Vishwakarma Maha Sabha,

Village Asalatpur, Janakpuri
282. Rama Mandir Trust, Pitampura
283. Ashirvad Welfare Society, Pitampura
284. Eden Educational & Welfare Society,

Vikaspuri
285. Shri Digambar Jain Saurab Sagar Samiti,

Yamuna Vihar
286. Adarsh Educational Cultural & Welfare

Society, Mehrauli,
287. Baba Shyam Sakti Educational Society,

Pitampura
288. Guru Gorakshnath Foundation, Janakpuri
289. Shri Delhi Gujarati Stanakvasi Jain

Sangh,
290. Arya Samaj Temple Society, Sector-11,

Dwarka,
291. Shri Harihar Singh Educational & Social

Welfare Trust
292. Manav Uttan Sangarsh Samiti, Mayur

Vihar
293. Sanatan Dharam Pratiniti Sabha Delhi
294. Akil Brahmin Sabha,
295. Punar Nirman Nyas Sector-5, Rohini
296. Manav Dharmik Samiti, Sector-22, Rohini
297. Shri Srikhetra sharadhabali Mahrauli,

Delhi
298. East Delhi Mahour Vaishya Sabha,

Shakarpur, Delhi
299. Seth Mansa Ramji Memorial Society,

Adarsh Nagar,


300. Sat Shri Har Milap Sahib Trust society


301. Shri Katiya Bhaba charitable Society, CR
Park, Delhi - 19

302. Khasi Jaiantiya Presbyterien Synod Sepingi Delhi Society

303. Garhwal Bharati Avem Sanskriti Samiti (Temple of Badri Kedar)

